Yours very truly, 	 JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. 

Resolved; That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue 
of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding six thousand 
five hundred dollars ($6,500), to provide means for the preparation of a topographical 
map of the farm under the jurisdiction of the Board of Inebriety, in the Township 
of Warwick, Orange County, N. Y., and for the cost of architect's preliminary plans 
and studies for the physical development of the farm, and that when authority there-

[...]

4), and that when authority 
therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller 
is authorized to issue corporate stock of The City of New York in the manner 
provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not 
exceeding five hundred and ninety thousand dollars ($590,000), the proceeds 
whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

-be and the same is hereby amended to make the amount authorized one hundred and 
one thousand two hundred and sixty-eight dollars ($101,268). 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
July 31, 1913. 	 JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 
and Statistics, July 30, 1913. 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment:

[...]

2 gasoline automobile buses, holding 16 persons each, $4,000 	$8,000 00 
1 gasoline automobile truck (5-ton) 	4,500 00 

Foreman of Stables $400 	1 

Rate per Number of 
Annum. Incumbents. 

8,000 00 
4,500 00 

1 automobile 	   1,000 00 
-the total expense of which will not exceed the sum of Thirteen Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($13,500). 

Which was referred to the Committee on Public Letting. 
The Chairman pro tem. laid before the Board the following communication from 

the District Attorney of Kings County: 
No. 4489. 

District Attorney's Office, County of Kings, Brooklyn, New York, July 23, 1913.

[...]

The Superintendent of the Bureau of Highways reports that it is absolutely neces-
sary to have funds to employ the horses and carts and teams for 63 days each from 
the date of their expiration until December 15, 1913, and to that end application is 
hereby made for an issue of special revenue bonds to an amount not exceeding forty-
three thousand seven hundred and fifty-three dollars and fifty cents ($43,753.50), 
proceeds whereof to be expended by the President of the Borough of Queens to con-
tinue the employment of the horses and carts and teams to December 15, 1913, to wit: 

Horses and Carts. 
From September 30 to December 15, 1913, 6,237 days at $3.50 per diem....

[...]

the Borough of Queens. 
Resolved, That, pursuant to subdivision 8, section 188, of the Charter of the City 

of New York, the Board of Aldermen do and hereby authorize the Comptroller of 
the City of New York to issue Special Revenue Bonds to an ,amount not exceeding 
forty-three thousand seven hundred and fifty-three and 50-100 dollars ($43,753.50), 
proceeds whereof to be expended by the President of the Borough of Queens, to cover 
the continuance of the employment of the horses and carts and teams for the necessary,  
repair and upkeep of the roadways of the Borough of Queens, the Budget appropria-

[...]

The following resolution is submitted for adoption: 
Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen be, and it is hereby respectfully requested 

to adopt a resolution requesting the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to au-
thorie the issue of special revenue bonds to the amount of five thousand one hundred 
and fifty dollars ($5,150), pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 
of the Revised Charter, for the purpose of providing means to defray the cost of re-
moving two portable buildings from the premises of Public School 15, Borough of 
Queens, and for their re-erection at Russell place and Children's lane, Forest Hills

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
to the amount of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), the proceeds 
whereof to be used by the several Borough Presidents and respective departmental 
heads of The City of New York for the purpose of paying salaries or wages for 
overtime or additional help required during the months of July and August, 1913,